THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF NORTH BAY BY-LAW NO. 65-70

BEING A BY-LAW TO AMEND BY-LAW NO. 40-70 OF THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF NORTH BAY PROVIDING FOR THE LICENSING OF LOTTERIES FOR CHARITABLE AND RELIGIOUS PURPOSES.

WHEREAS it is considered advisable to amend By-law No. 40-70 of The Corporation of the City of North Bay in certain respects as hereinafter set forth, and to ratify and confirm actions taken by the Lottery Licensing Officer of the said City.

NOW THEREFORE THE COUNCIL OF THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF NORTH BAY HEREBY ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. Section 3 of By-law No. 40-70 is amended by adding thereto the following paragraph:
 - "Applications for licences pursuant to this By-law shall be referred to Council by the Lottery Licensing Officer, who shall issue licences after receipt of approval of such applications by Council."
- 2. All acts done and actions taken by the said Lottery
 Licensing Officer pursuant to By-law No. 40-70 to the
 date of the passing of this By-law are hereby ratified
 and confirmed.

READ A FIRST TIME IN OPEN COUNCIL THIS 20TH DAY OF APRIL, 1970.

READ A SECOND TIME IN OPEN COUNCIL THIS 20TH DAY OF APRIL, 1970.

READ A THIRD TIME IN OPEN COUNCIL AND FINALLY ENACTED AND PASSED

THIS 20TH DAY OF APRIL, 1970.

